1 2

3 4

6

7

5

8 9

11 12

10

13

14

15 16

17 18

20 21

19

22 23

24 25 [Accept-Expend Grant – Juvenile Probation Department]

Resolution authorizing the Juvenile Probation Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$50,000 from the Zellerbach Family Foundation to support organizational development activities at the Juvenile Probation Department and to fund technical assistance for planning for such organizational change.

WHEREAS, The Zellerbach Family Foundation has made available funding for organizational development activities and technical assistance benefiting the Juvenile Probation Department of the City and County of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, Due to the need for organizational development, the Juvenile Probation Department will seek and develop in-service training curricula, sponsor management meetings and retreats, and facilitate parent, youth advisory group development; and,

WHEREAS, The Juvenile Probation Department will use funds to obtain technical assistance to help design a strategic plan that will support a long-term partnership between the Juvenile Probation Department and the Zellerbach Family Foundation with the goal of producing comprehensive organizational change within the Juvenile Probation Department over time; and

WHEREAS, the Juvenile Probation Department has been selected to receive an unconditional, unrestricted grant in the amount of \$50,000 from the Zellerbach Family Foundation; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Juvenile Probation Department of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to enter into the attached grant award agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That William P. Siffermann, Chief Probation Officer of the San Francisco Juvenile Probation Department is authorized to accept and expend \$50,000 of the grant funds for the benefit of the San Francisco Juvenile Probation Department; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco will adhere to the requirements of the Zellerbach Family Foundation and all conditions specified in the grant agreement.

Recommended:	Williams	!! Merman	\int
	AL BANKATE WALL	- The state of the	ø

Department/fead Chief Probation Officer

0.2

Juvenile Probation Commission President

Recommended:

Approved: // Jumon

Approved:

Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

060233

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Juvenile Probation Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$50,000 from the Zellerbach Family Foundation to support organizational development activities at the Juvenile Probation Department and to fund technical assistance for planning for such organizational change.

February 28, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

Absent: 1 - Dufty

File No. 060233

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 28, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clark of the Board

ayor Gavin News

3.10.06

Date Approved